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CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCil

Agenda Item F
July 7,2008

SU6JECT:Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for
Contract 1 of the 2007 Neighborhood Concrete Street Reconstruction project in the amount of
$4,802.37.

SUBMITIING DEPARTMENT: Engineering~
CITY MANAGER APPROVALt{.;

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (URS of Michigan) administered the first of two
construction contracts for reconstructing concrete streets in the city in 2007. Contract 1 of the 2007
program included reconstructing these streets:

• Windridge Lane (Remington to Willingham)
• Ashford Circle (all)
• Devonshire Drive (all)
• Willingham Drive (all)
• Lathum Drive (all)

URS has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. of Westland, MI (URS's
Final Pay Estimate NO.5 and Balancing Change Order, attached).

The concrete street reconstruction work performed by the contractor was in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $4,802.37 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting docurnentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form. The original contract was approved at the June 18, 2007 City Council meeting in
the amount of $960,475. The final payrnent brings the total in construction expenditures on this
project to $952,014 (actual quantities were less than estimated).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Hard
Rock Concrete, Inc. for Contract 1 of the 2007 Neighborhood Concrete Street Reconstruction
project in the amount of $4,802.37.
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Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt
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Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



URS

May 29, 2008

Mr. Rob Hayes, PE - City Engineer
City ofNovi
Engineering Department
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, M1 48375-3024

Reference: Pay Estimate #5 (FlNAL)
2007 Neighborhood Roads Program - Contract 1
City ofNovi Contract Number 062-416A
DRS Project Number 12940500

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Attached is Pay Estimate #5 (FlNAL) and all close out paperwork for the 2007 Neighborhood Roads
Program - Contract 1. This estimate covers work taking place on the project through May 29, 2008. The
reported earnings for this period are $0.00 but $4,802.37 of retainage was released leaving the total
amount retained on the project at $0.00.

We recommend a FlNAL payment to the contractor, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. for the amount of
$4,802.37.

Please call me at (248) 521-9522 if you have any questions or wish to discuss the project.

Sincerely,

m<s,:.-- [}{j-~
GF;"~'P.E~£tion Engineer

cc: Aaron Staup, City ofNovi - Construction Coordinator
Tony Grimaldi, Hard Rock Concrete
Sean Kelsch, DRS

URS Corporation

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Southfield, M! 48034
Tel: 248.204.5900
Fax: 248.204.5901



DRS Construction Pay Estimate Report

5/29/2008 11:25 AM

FieldManager 4.38

Contract: _Contract One, 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program

Estimate Estimate Electronic All Contract Constructio
Date No. estimate Type File Created Work Completed Started DalE

512912008 5 Final-Regular Contract No 1012612007 71112007
Prime Contractor Managing Office

Hard Rock Concrete. Inc. URS Corporation

Comments
Final pay estimate.
Please release retainaoe.

Pre-Voucher Summary

Project Voucher No.

1. Remova' and replacement of concrete roadways 0005
within various

lIem Payment

$0.00

Stockpile
AdJuotment

$0.00

Voucher Total:

Dollar Amount

$0.00

$0.00

Summary
Current Voucher Total:

-Current Retainage:

-Current Uquidated Damages:

-Current Adjusbnenm:

Total Esllmated Payment:

$0.00

($4.802.37)

$0.00

$0.00

$4.802.37

Earnings to date:

- Retainage to date:

- Liquidated Damages to date:

- Adjustmenm to date:

Net Eamings to date:

- Paymenm to date:

Net earnings this parlod:

$952,014.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$952,014.00

$952,014.00

$0.00

Estimate Certification
I certify the items included on this report constitute my estimate of work completed and due the contractor
as of the date of this document. I also certify the prime contractor is meetln9 all reqUirements for minority
percenta and the pa rolls are rrent.

~
(Project Engineer) andlor

Hayes (DeliverylResident Engineer)

/

Contract 10: _Contract One Estimate: 5 Page 1 of 1



CONSENT OF
SlJRETYCOMPANY
TO FINAl. PAYMENT
AlA DOCUMENT 0701

Q\\'riet
ArchliClit
\:oriwJefut
Siltiitf·
OtMf 10041163

PRQ'JE(:T: 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program Contract 1
(name,address)

To: (Owller)

City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375·3024

CONTRACTOR:
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abrnzzi Drive
Westland, MI 48185

Al{CHITECT'Sl'ROJE.Cr·rolo:

C01l1TMCTFOR:: Contract Bond

CONTRAcr'I)ATE:'

fii" .a.c~oraan~~:wIiil fh;'pr;;YIsi()l1~ 'l)i!heco~ir;~il;~'een the QWller~ndtlic COljttaptQras.ip<licatcc\ahpve; "ib"~"­
The Guarantee Company of North America USA
25800 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 720
Southfield, Michigan 48075 ·,llUiU):W.cQi\U'ANY

;(ij(bOrtd,{If'<hcrc,iilsert ,name and address 'ofCollIracior}
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, Michigan 48185 ,CONTRACTOI{,

hcrcbyapprovesoCthe finalpaYlileflt!dlheConltactor, alldagrces thadj),,;1 p~)1I1ellt 10 the Contractotshliilnot
relieve the Surety Compallyofany·ofits.obligatiolls ·to (hL'ru!ll,cttnanio.lldaddres'ofQ""o,)
City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd ,OWNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375·3024

1N Wl'FNf.8SWflEI~liQF;
the Surety COrilpallyhas{hereuntosetfts'lllind this 12th day. of May, 2008

.el!]!nJr.liiny of North America

AIA60culvlF.NTGl07,cCJNsIlii)'oF SURETYCOA1t'ANY TO F;N/\li~j(Y:Ml\NT·i\~R1Ll~1(ji\l?)TIQN·j(IA~
Pi\9!i .. . •.......................' .
©i970,TllF. AMERICANINS'l'ITvtE OFARCHITECTS;'17J51'1EWYORJ<;; AVE., NW.WA:\Op;OT01'IiD.C. 2QQQ~



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE I"RESENIS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORm AMERICA USA, a cOlpOration Olganizcd and existing
under the Jaws of the State ofMichigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan. does hereby constitute and appoint

T. J. GtitJin, SusanL. Belloli, WilliamA. Pirret, JohnL. Budde, StevenK. Brandon,
Terence J. Griffin

GriJfin, Smalley & Wilker$On, Inc.

its tnte and lawful attomey(s)-in-fuctto ex",ute, seal and deliver for and on its bebalfas suiety. any and aU bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity
and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. which are or may be anowed, required or permitted by law. statute, rule. regulation, contract or otherwise.

The ex",ution of such instrnment(s) in JlllfSUSlICe ofthese presents, shaD be as binding.upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORm AMERICA
USA as tiillyand amply. to all int_and _ as ifthe same bad been dulyex"'nted and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal
office.

The I"ower of Attorney is ex"'nted and ..aybe certified so, and ,""y be revoked, pursuant to and by anthoIity of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-l.aws
adopted by the Board of l>iJ<etora ofTIIKGUARANTEE COMPANY.oF NORTH·AMERlCAUSA at a meeting held on the 31" day ofDecember,
2003. The Presiden~ oranyVice Presiden~ aCting with any Secretaty or Assistsnt S",retaty, shall have power and anthority:

l. To' appomtAttomey(s)-in-faet, and to authorize,them to execute on behalf of the Company, mid attach the Seal of the Company thereto. bonds
andandertakings, contracts of indemnity and ntherwritings obligsloly in·the ".ture thei-eof; and

2. To revoke, at -any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and Ilo/0ke·the authority given.

Further, this Power ofAttorney is signed and sealed by facsimilepursuanUo ,resolution ofthe Board ofDirectom of the Company adopted at a meeting duly
called and held on the 31" day of December2003, ofwhich the fuUowing is a llUe excerpt:

RESOLVED that the.ignature ofony authorized officer and the,SI'l! of the Company may be affixed by fuesimile to any Power of Attorney or certilieatioo
theroofauthorizing.the ex",ution and delivery ofanybond,'andCrtaking, contntets ofindemnity and nther writingsobligstoty in the nal1Jre thereo~ and such
sigoature and seal when so used sba1I have the same fun:e and effect as thoogb manually affixed.

Stephen Dullard, V'it:e President
STATE OF MICHIGAN
County ofOak1and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE.GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORm AMERICA USA has
eaused,thisinsliumentto be signed and its cotporate seal to be affixed by;ts authorized oflicer, this
21st day ofApri~ 2006.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORm AMERICAUSA

On fuis21st day of Aj)iil, 2006 Qefore me camC?the individual who executed the preceding instrument, .to me personalty known, and being by me duly
sworn, said that he is the herein desenoed andanthorized officer ofThe Guarantee Company ofNorth America USA; that the seal·affixed to said instnunent
is the Cotporale Seal ofsaid Company; that the Cotporate Seal and his signature were dolyaffixed by order ofthe Board ofDirectora of said Company.

Cynthia A. Takai
Notary Public, State ofMichigan IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunlo set myband at The Guarantee

County ofOakland Company ofNorth America USA offices the day.and year above written.
My Commission Expires February 27, 2012 •

Acting in Oakland County 0'~ {}. ~~
I, Randall Musselman, S"'relaty ofmE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certitjr that the above and foregoing is a
lnIe and correct copy ofa Power of Attorney execnted by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORmAMER~CAU A, which is still in full foroe and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal ofsaid Company this!Z day of '1 20 e::'!3

RandaU Musselman, Secretary



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MY/~ontractwith Hard Rock Concrete to provide

C&Dcx-ek...,
(describe work done or materials provided)

for the improvement ofproperty described as:

2007 Neighborhood Roads Program, Contract #1
City ofNovi, Michigan
Contract Number: 062-416A

having been fully paid and satisfied, all mY/~onstruction lien rights against such
property are hereby waived and released.

By:

~... 0, lZV\Vt.-U /<'.,..;. ""~<.~
(Printed Name and Title of Company Officer)

~coJ\ CQa~

aDD Co..cpe r'tk-c rd- >Yp&1 4gH,
(Company Address)

:J3g- g-ll-41 !DK
(Company Telephone Number)



Michigan Department
of Transportation

1366 (02/01)
CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

This Informat(on req/,lired and fifed with the Michigan Department of Transportation p/,lfSuanl to provisions of 1.09. 10 of the MOOT's
Standard SpecificatIons for Construction. Penally for fsllure to Supply thIs Information will result In funds being wIthheld.

NTRACT 10 NUMBER

• NOV! <90,)'1 KoAds. ptz:; ~f - (!t;trttn /
Y DATE OF CONT TW';H if J /••d 2"; /)"''07
~ /Cfa.tu:£ L!o. VlA-fV<-- V £-VI

CONTRAF;~R '-A L.... NAME CONTRAC~R'SAUTHORIZEOREPRESENTATIVE

HUrdri 'tJY!tXur-e. (!. aceo Cd/tC..tl-'ttUdi - V,f.

TO WHOM AMOUNT

TO WHOM

-"'-~':':i:; ;:;i'!.~&Mg;ii\~gf:~t~;i~~~~l:PH~p'u~~d.:c'~~'lm~ft~gaJ.i1~~t~'ii~:~Qritr~p.t~f!fp.r,'la.t)p.r/ma:\eil-;lhi/,i·n'~J~"U'pp.II~$iU$e.d)n.;thi$Wj(Qj~\Ct::~;i\:}~i~'}~'~:'Wf~\~0#!'\'0~MM~H Mi)\~

TO WHOM AMOUNT

As the authorized contractor representative. I state that all labor, material j and supplies used In this construction have been paid for by
this Contractor with the exception of those items iisted here, Inciuding retainages withheld from subcontractors on this project. These
retainages will not be paid by the contractor to the subcontractor until final payment based upon final quantities, as determined by the
Department of Transportation, has been made to the contractor by the Department of Transportation. Attached are Waivers of Lien
from all other approved subcontractors for work performed on this project.

,Mlch" an

CYNTHIA J MININNI
Notary Pubiie. State 01 Michigan

County 01 Wayne
My Commission Expires 06-05-2013
Acting In the county 01 11Jt1[jI'U..

ES (Dale)

tJ~-OS-.;J.(j/3

NOTARY PUBLIC

My COMMISSION

o BEFORE ME ON THIS DATE

'{Jtf

C~~.,. T R REPRESENTATJ AUTHORIZ NATURE TITLE V. p.
,

SUBSCRIBED AND SW

IAa



SECRESTsw
WARDLE

30903 Northwestern I-Ijghway
P.O. Box 30W

Farmington Hills, MI 48333-3040
Tel: 248-851-9500
Fax: 248-851-2158

www.secrestwardle.com

June 5, 2008

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Elizabeth M. Kudla
Direct: 248-539-2846

bkudla@secrcstwardle.com

Re: 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program - Contract No.1
Hard Rock Concrete. - Closing Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the closing documents you have provided
for the 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program- Contract No. 1 consisting of the
following:

• Final Pay Estimate No.5
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
• Contractor's Affidavit of Indebtedness
• Consent of Surety
• Waiver of Lien

It appears the City Engineer has signed Final Pay Estimated No. 5
confirming the amount of the Final Pay Estimate. The documents appear to be in
order except that the Subcontractor's Affidavit appears to indicate approximately
$719,000.00 is owed to a subcontractor on this project. The contractor should
provide additional information clarifying this issue.

Please note we have included our copy of the original executed contract,
including the original Maintenance and Guarantee Bond for the City's file.

Please let us know if you nee~2, thing additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, please ~l'0t hesitate to call.

't YO~'.

~.f.4i.:}}BETH M. KUDLA

EMK
Enclosure: Original Project Man al
cc: Clay Pearson, City Mana er (w Enclosure)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finan e D' ector (w/o Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esq'r wlo Enclosure)

C:lNrPortbllimanagelBKUDLA11083210_I.DOC
COUNSELORS AT LAW



City of Novi
Attn: Aaron Staup
Construction Engineering Coordinator
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan, 4S375

June 10, 200S

Re: Novi 2007 Neighborhood Roads Program _. Contract I
Contractor's Affidavit of Indebtedness

Aaron Staup,

I received your request for fUliher explanation of the amount shown on the Contractor's Affidavit
of Indebtedness that was included in the contract closing papers for Contract I, which was signed
on May 14, 200S.

Upon further review, I found that the number shown was not entirely wrong, but just an oversight
on our behalf. Doan's records do not differentiate between the two contracts: it's all under "Novi
2007" and was overlooked by us here at Hardrock when we submitted our Closing Documents.
1'he aluount shown; $7\9,139.58, represents the amount we paid for concrete on both Contract I
AND Contract 2. I've broken it down below by contract:

• Contract I :
• Contract 2:

$2SS,546.13
$430,596.45

07/05/0S- OS/IS/08
OSI20/0S .. II/OS/07

Also, thc Contractor's Affidavit asked for "Amount Owed." I understood this to be the amount
paid, not the amount still owing. It was just a misinterpretation of what information was need.
Hardrock Concrete has paid everything owed to Doan for both Contract I and Contract 2 (please
see Full Unconditional Waiver, which was also submitted in the same package of closing
documents).

I've enclosed a revised and newly signed Contractor's Affidavit of Indebtedness showing the
correction for your records. I've also attached a copy of Doan's AIR Paid Inquiry Report that
shows all the paymems we made on both Contract I and Contract 2 up to May \2, 200S.

I apologize for the confusion and hope this explanation clears up any and all concerns. If you
have fUliher questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

38146 AIJruzzi Drive. West/am!. MI 48185 Ph. (734) 641-3333 Fx (734) 641-7270



Michigan Department
of Transportation

1366 (02/01)

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS
This Informal/on required and filed with tile Michigan Dep<Jrlment of Transportation pursuant to provisions of 1,09. 10of tile MDOT's

Srrmriard Specincaflons for Construction. Penafly fOf (ailure 10 Supply tflls Information will festJif in funds being withheld.

TO WHOM AMOUNT

, '" i.e,;,:;' :Jf!;bi0t±.'!k/t:':;: ':' pj,$'PU~~'~:c'!~ilmS:ia'fia,jh:$:t~tp'(i~:',~'Q:ntr~clQr:~#):r;'i~J?ph?maWfia,.$hih(i,:CS:UPP.lj~$:u'~ed :~n,jhifpfQJ~ct:'~?:~%}!;~0:~~TIiii~ti\;~'iyi,A0~,f{~M~~¥f~jH\

TO WHOM I AMOUNT

CYNTHIA J MINlNNI
NOlary Public, Slate of Michlgen

County of Woyne
My Commisalon Expire. O6-Oji013
ActIng In the county 01/1 i me..-

ES Dale)

06 -/J5-dtJI3, MIchigan

As the authorized contractor representalive. I state that all labor, material, and supplies used in this construction have been paid for by
this Contractor with the exception of those items listed here, Including retainages withheld from subcontractors on this project. These
retainages will not be paid by the contractor to the subcontractor untll final payment based upon final quantities, as determined by the
Department of Transportation, has bee'o made to the contractor by the Department of Transportation. Attached are Waivers of Lien
from all other approved subcontractors for w r performed on thiS project.

C TORREPRESENTATIV VRE ----------------J~7/0IDg



AIR Paid Inquiry From 01/13(- 6 Thru 05/12/2008
05/12/2008 (
11:20 am ,

CUstomer: 01523 - HARD ROCK CONCRETE
38146 ABRUZZI DR
WESTLAND, MI 48185

Contact Info: TONY GRIMALDI PHONE
FAX
CELLULAR

Tag: JUNE 03

(734) 641-3333
(,34) 641-7270
(734) 564-3366

1J0V1
~~

r
I .E 2-

I

page(' '1.

c
~-'

Trans Doc Nbr Reference Nbr Job Description Lac Job Nbr Doc Date Payment Adjustment UnApplied Applied Last Pmt st Txed

IWC 161868 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRA 003 000073 07/13/2007
IWC 161973 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRA 003 COO073 07/16/2007
IWC 162250 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRA 003 000073 07/20/2007
IWC 162375 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRA 003 000073 07/23/2007
IWC 162587 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROORA 003 COOO?3 07/25/200'1
IWC 162664 2007 NEIGHBORHOOD ROADS PROGRA 003 000073 07/26/2007

(6576 24)(11683.32 08/31/2007 M
(30782' 40~ 08/31/2007 Mi 10

(5666' 7 08/31/Z007 10
(Z0638:2~l 08/31/2007 ~i 10t {32' 8 J 6 08/31/2007 M 10

/-f=:~:=:::
Ail.~~ ~ d'­

~.~.juJI.L I :or 'lJ!(J1-MPJj 31 ~8
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